

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 354/2022

CBN Vs. Mukesh Gupta & Anr.

22.09.2023

Present: Sh. Satish Aggarwala, Ld SPP for ED.

Both accused are produced from JC.

Sh S S Das, Ld counsel for both the accused persons.

An exemption application from personal appearance filed on behalf of IO submitting that he is outstation for some investigation.

IO is not appearing for three consecutive dates and matter has to be adjourned, therefore, worthy Commissioner, CBN is directed to verify the conduct of IO and also directed to file report in this regard on NDOH.

Issue notice to IO for NDOH as Ld SPP for CBN seeks assistance of the IO for arguments on charge.

Last and final opportunity granted to CBN for arguments on charge.

Both the parties are at liberty to file written submissions prior to NDOH.

List for arguments on charge on 21.11.2023 & 14.12.2023.

Copy of the order be given dasti as well as be sent to worthy Commissioner, CBN for information and action.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
22.09.2023**