

IA 4/25 SC 304/22
NCB VS CHARLES

22.11.2025

Present: Sh. Mukeysh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. Mohammad Javed, Ld. Proxy counsel for
applicant/accused.
IO/SI S.K. Pandey in person.

NCB has filed the reply. Copy supplied.

Perusal of the application reflects that the incomplete application containing only one page has been filed before this Court. Furthermore, the application merely mentions that this is the third bail application filed on behalf of applicant/accused and there is no mention of the previous bail applications and the dates of their disposal. There is no mention of any change of circumstances, since the dismissal of the last application. This application is prima facie filed to mislead this Court and is in teeth of the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in "***Kusha Daruka Vs. The State of Odisha***" in Crl. Appeal No. 303/2024 decided on 19.01.2024.

It is submitted by Ld. Proxy Counsel for the applicant/accused that one opportunity be granted to amend the present application and to include the details of the previous applications and on the grounds the said applications were dismissed, alongwith the change of circumstances to enable the applicant/accused to file the present application. Heard. Allowed.

Let the steps be taken within one week from today alongwith an advance copy to the NCB. NCB shall be at liberty to file additional reply, if any.

-2-

Re-list for further consideration on the present application on **20.01.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
22.11.2025