

**IA 4/25 S.C 304/22
NCB V/S CHARLES**

25.05.2026

There are two time bound cases in addition to one case under direction of expeditious trial listed before it.

Present: Sh. Mukeysh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Sh. Meghan, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

Part arguments on bail application heard. Further arguments are deferred as Ld. SPP for NCB seeks assistance of the IO. Heard.

Issue notice to the IO S. K. Pandey for his appearance either through VC or physically on the NDOH.

Application be listed for further arguments on bail on **23.07.2026**.

(This Court has about 35 cases under directions of time bound trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible.)

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
25.05.2026/r**